WYY AR R g L 4

S B e bl B At

This document is a tramnscript of an interview with Rexford

Guy Tugwell conducted by Charles 0. Jackson concerning efforts
e ——— e it e —— = - = e
during Franklin D, Roosevelt's presidency to secure major re-

vision in focd and drug legislation that eventuated in the

1938 Food, Drug, and Cosmetic Act. The interview was held in

., Tugwell's office in the Center for the Study of Democratic

e e TR AL ERE : Bed b skl

Institutions, Santa Barbara, California, on June 7, 1968,

‘i.‘i;,“"“."\_?

5L e, Mo v A

Dr. Tugwell in 1933 went from his professorship of econ-

omics at Columbia University to Washington as Assistant Secre-

tary of Agriculture amd, in this positionm, initiated the effort %
to revise the 1906 Pure Food and Drugs Act. From 1934 to 1937 &
A [N
£
Dr. Tugwell was Under Secretary of Agriculture. ‘%?
i3
Dr. Jackson of Georgia College at Milledgeville received &
| - i
his doctorate in history from Emory University in 1967, writing &
¥
a dissertation on "Food and Drug Law Reform in the New Deal.™® %3
i?.
4
3
et
1
g
X
%
1l
iy . "
This fii# 15 sent to wvou on i
10§ﬂ. Yaease roturn 1t to: :f
HISTCRY OF JiDICINE DIVISICN i fl
Hational Jivrry oF Hecleine 1)
8400 Reockville 1o - gE
¥l

Bethesda, M3, 2001
PLEATT DD NGT 3END Lo
UNWRATPED

nraam mr

:
!
4
§




Dr. J.:
I wonder if you would talk a little bit about what prompted your
interest in trying for the revision of the 1906 drug law im 1933;

1 am wondering if you had prior interest in the Food and Drug area.

Dr. T.:

Well, as I was reminded by Mr, Colston Warne some few months ago, I
evidently had called a meeting in New York before Consumex's Research,
as I thipk it was called then, was set up, This must have been in

the late '20s, and Mr. Schlink was involved as well as Mr., Warne and
a number of other people and this appears to have been the beginning
of not only Consumer's Research but the other organizations which
have been set up, Unfortunately, I couldn't help out because 1 had
no rgcollection of this meeting. There was nothing in my notes or
papers that I could find which indicated what my part in it had been,
if any. So I can't document that in any way except that it does show,
I think, that I had a prior interest in the consumer problems and had
had for some time, and was involved in a number of New York organiza-
tions trying to work up some kind of pressure on the legislature, I
think both state and federal, to up-date the 1906 law. Even as early
as that time I had easy relationships with a number of the progres-
sives in the Congress, particularly LaFollette in the Senate and

LaGuardia in the House, and I often met with them and this was one of




the tbings that was generally on the progressive agenda and we often

. _vf" talked about it. It was quite natural, I thiok, that when I became
Assistant Secretary of Agriculture I should try to do something

3 about this interest. When I discovered the Food and Drug Administra-
o, _ .. tion was to be under my immediate supervision, L was faced with the
problem almost at once. Walter Campbell who was the then Director,
I believe they called him, of the Food and Drug Administration,
3 i came into my office in one of the first days I was behind a desk
| there and said to me that he had a problem which only somebody in
the front office could solve. He said the immediate problem was the
revision of the tolerances for insecticides particularly on apples,
but other fruits as well, At that time, the insecticide being used,
i I believe, was lead arsenate and there were new findings which showed
that lead arsenate was much more seriocus when it got into the human
system than had been believed before, and he had come to the con-

viction, along with many other people, that the tolerance was much

too high., I dido't know that there were tolerances of this kind and

; i I asked him how the tolerance came about, He said it was entirely il-
legal; they had no business to establish toleramces but that they had
gone on and done it anyway. They had reduced the amount of allowable
residue remaining on the frueit to be eaten to an amount which they
had believed at the time was not dangerous to the human system.

They now were convinced that it-was and they wanted to reduce the

! tolerance. I said that scemed reasonable to me, but I asked him

what would happen 2s a result and he said, "Well, you'll be under




—mediate attack from all the interests involved." And I said, "who i

will they be?" He said, *"Well, they'll be particularly apple-growers i

and you'll find they are very voluble and they'll give you a lot of
trouble,” I said, "Well, I suppose that that's the kind of thing

I'm here for and I shouldn®t mind it too much.™ So the tolerance

was established merely by my signing a paper. I believe that I had

to do it as Acting Secretary of Agriculture while Secretary Wallace

. was away. But this I can't be certain of. At any rate, I talked it !
over with Mr. Wallace, both before and after, and I found that he
was very skeptical and didn't have the same interest in consumer pro-

tection that I did. He said he was there to protect the farmers,

not the consumers, and if I wanted to get myself in trouble, I could,

but he would prefer to be more cautious about it.

Dr. J.:

How would you describe Wallace, in gemeral, his political perspective? i

Dr. T.:

Well, Wallace's political perspective was as a mid-Western progressive,

but he was right in a way. The thing that we had set ourselves to do

in the Department of Agriculture was to better the situation of the

farmers at that time which was extremely bad. They'd been in a de-

pression ever since 1921, not since 1929, and nothing had been done

;i ' to relieve their situation., At that moment, it was pretty terrible

T
b and those in the West were in a revolting mood. They were being
)




e

dispossessed. They were organizing parties to stop the execution of

court actions, and the whole agricultural center of our country was
disorganized., So he was quite right, that the first thing that the
Department of Agriculture ought to do was to devise some way to re-
lieve the situation of the farmers. But of course, we were working

on that,

I didn't, myself, feel that anything we might do to protect the
health of consumers in this way ought to be particularly resented
by the farmers, It.was perfectly well-known that lead arsenate
was poisonous and a reasonable tolerance, it seemed to me, was not
something which would neceséarily have any great effect on farmers'
prosperity. In any case, it would only touch a few farmers, such
as the apple-growers in the West and in my own part of New York
State which was a very large apple~growing region, This touched
me personally; but I didn't hesitate on that account. And so the

tolerance was established.

Well, we got the immediate reaction that would be expected. I was
called on by a pumber of politicians who had some comnection with
the farmers in the state of Washington, particularly, and up in my
own part of the country. The political leaders up in my region
said, "What are you trying to do to your home folks?" which amnoyed

me somewhat and I said, "Well, I°*1li tell you somethimg. I'm trying

to protect them." And they said, "Who are you talking about?” I

VJ'I




|

. e .

;
§
i
g

said, "Well, there are more CONSumers up there than there are apple-
growers, and anyway, I don't think the apple-growers are particularly
involved in this. It's the people who process the apples who are
involved in it, And I doa't have any great sympathy for them."™ As
itve said before, the first people who called on me were Senator

Bone from the state of Washington who was accompanied by Mr,
Schwellenbach who was a local politician in Washington who afterwards
became a semator, too. It just happened that I was pretty well-knowmn
for my progressive affiliations and Senator Bome and Mr. Schwellenmbach
were progressives, too, so I hadn't anticipated such a kind of dis- |
turbed reaction from people I regarded as my best friends; but still,
I got it. They challenged me to show that lead had ever poisoned
anybody. They didn't exactly put it that way. Bone said, “"You can't
prove that lead-poisoning ever killed anybody."™ And I said, "Well,
that's right. It's a cumulative poisom which shows its results very
slowly and over a long period, and you know this just as well as I
do. It's not something we ought to have to argue about." Well, he
said, "It's going to ruin the apple business in the eastern part of
the state of Washington." They thought talk of poisoning people was
all nonsense, something got up by liberals who dida't really know
what was going on in the agricultural world. I said, "This is the
kind of talk that I expect to get from a differemt sort of people
than you, and I'm very sorry that we have this difference, but 1'm

not going to change my mind.,"




These same people, along with a lot of others, began to talk to the
President about this and the Presidant asked me about it., He wasn't
particularly disturbed at that time. I explained it to him and that
was all there was to it. But I'm sure that this had some effect on

his later feeling about our work on a new bill, because this led Mr.

Campbell, in conversations with me, to say that this was omnly a
small incident among a number of problems which he faced. One was
the obsolescence of the old bill of 1906 which had put on the Ad-
ministration not only the obligation to prove that damage had been
done by adulterated foods or dangerous foods or drugs, but also to
show that it had been done with malicious inteat., Well, of course,
this was impossible to do and it had the absurd effect of making the
person who did it practically free of any obligatiom because all he
had to prove was he didn't know he was doing it. The more ignorant
he was, the safer he Wné, and this was a situatiom that naturally

{ the Food and Drug people found frustrating, because every time they

went into court the lawyers on the other side proved to a jury's satis-

faction that what was done might have been damaging, but their client,

they were sorry to say, didonft mean it, didn't even know about it and

had no intention of hurting anybody. So they went free,

The Food and Drug Administration was simply not winning any cases at

I e W
PR B8 L B L7

[T

all and the evidence was enormous., The whole stack of papers was

brought to me which showed how many cases they'd lost and how much

s A g B ksl R Lk g 2

[TENT TR




ket e b

S NPT TRUPRRISIYE WS ST )

it had cost the government to prosecute these cases without any re-
sult at all., It didan't even scare anybody into behaving better.

So I said, "At least, this part of the bill ought to be revised,”
and I talked to the President about it. He said, "It sounds rea-
sonable." But then I went on to tell him it was obviocus that the
whole bill was obsolete. Its procedures were antiquated and if the
intention was to protect consumers, it wasa't protecting consumers.
The Food and Drug Administration was active enough but they weren't
getting anywhere. So I said that I felt we ought to orgamize an
investigation and produce a mew bill. That we went on to do.

That resulted in the first draft of the bill which was presented,

I think, first in the fall of 1933, if I remember.

Dr., J.:

Did you participate actively in the drafting of this bill?

Dr, T.:

Oh, yes.

Dr, J.:
I believe also David Cavers and Milton Handler played an important

role.

Dr, T.:
Well, when we got to a certain stage, which required a good deal of

legal research, and a good deal of knowledge which I didn't have of




codes of various kinds, I got in touch with Milton Handler who was a
colleague of mine at Columbia and with David Cavers whom I had known
for a long time. He and 1 both had originated in Buffalo and I had
known his father very well. I asked them if they wouldn't undertake
the job of putting this in such shape that it was defensible from the
technical point of view. I didn't want to get into the situation of
trying to do something umconstitutional or which might be contrary

to varlous codes that they would know about and I wouldn't; and so

they undertock to do it,

Dr, J.:

But how many of the basic concepts in the first draft were yours?

Dr, T.:

They were all ours. We knew exactly what we wanted to do., We wanted
to put the Food and Drug Administration in such a situation that they
could protect the consumer. This was very simple. Adulterated foods
ought not to be allowed to be sold and people ought not to be allowed
to make cosmetics and other things dangerous to health; and on the
insecticide problem, we ought to be able to preveant fruit, fer in-
stance, from getting on the market at all which was contaminated in

this way,

Dr, J.:

In regard to this drafting process, one of the things that I've been




‘-‘:_-,.,,,,_
L Ry

-
S
v

Ty

e RO T Ty

T WL Lo v T T T e

o, A T £ s TS i o3 SR NP0

curious about in doing research in this area, do you remember did the
American Medical Association have any part in drafting the original

bill or bills thereafter?

Dr, T.:

Now you're getting into a field in which I've tried to recall but I
can't. It got so complicated. Everybody was consulted. We con-
sulted all the consumer groups there wexe; we did consult the Medi-
cal Association, particularly a lot of their members; and we got in
touch with anybody that we thought had any knowledge about this, and
it was done with great care and most elaborately--all of this con-

sulting business.

Pr, J.:

But you dom't recall any specific things about the AMA2?

Dr. T.:

No. WNo. I'm sorry to say, I don't.

Dr. J.:
Well, my impression was that they did not take much of a position and

I was wondering whether this was the case.

Dr. T.:
This would be what I would have to say if I were going to say what my

general recollection is but I can't remember. that they ever said anything




I TR e ey o o e

S

it

B e T A i e
-k B ey Ty Yoty =i

10

or wrote anything rejecting it. But they weren't enthusiastic, I can

tell you that.

Dr. J.:

That has been my impression also. When this drafting process was
through with the original draft, were you pretty well satisfied with

the bill as it was written?

Dr, T.:
Oh, I was very well satisfied with what we had done. HNotonly that,

we had coamsulted or I had consulted, with a number of people in the
Congress, particularly the people I've mentioned with whom I was in
contact, a progressive group, and I had talked to some others, too,
about this problem. Some of the elders in the Senate with whom I
had had contact because I had been a messenger for Roosevelt on a
number of othex issues and so on, and had gotten to know them, peopla
like Jim Byrnes, who was then a senator from South Carolina, and Key
Pittman, who was a senator from Nevada, and Hull, who was then Secre-
tary of State, but knew, of course, had very strong relationships with
a number of senators still. He'd been a leader. And Y talked it all
over with him and told him what we wanted to do and he said it was go-
ing to be difficult because the pressures would be very great, but

he could see why it needed to be done. As a matter of fact, in the

first stages, practically all the politicians seemed not to anticipate

the difficulties that they themselves were getting into.




11

That's very interesting.

Drc T. :

It was only when the bill was sent up and they got a chance to read
it that the reaction of the patent medicine people and the insecti-

cide people and even the farmer groups was very strong against it.

Dr., J.:

Some place in my research, I ran across someone who stated that either
in the first draft or in the talking stages of the first draft there
was a provision, a new drugs clause like the one that camein in 1937,
but that this was removed prior to its intreduction into the Congress.

Do .you recall the new drugs?

Dr. T.:

I recall that we discussed it and I don't believe that it was removed
until it got up on the Hill, But I couldn't be certain about that, I
remember its being discussed and I remember a long conversation with
Mr. Campbell about it. I don't remember what the lawyers said. It
seems to me they were brought in on this problem and they thought this
would be a little more difficult than others because this was sort of

pre-natal control,

Dr., J.:

Did vou anticipate in this draft that there were features of it which




et Y — | —— N

Lo 23 ke

would probably have to be dropped as a result of trade opposition?

Dr. Tas

Mo, I think by the time we had gotten the bill in shape, we were much
more aware of the opposition we were going to get and whenever there

was a question of whether to make some modification to conciliate

what was likely to be oppesition and so om, I took a very strong

AR LT L

stand. Campbell, baving had long experience with this kind of thing,

often warned me of trouble that was going to come from various

interests. I took very strongly the attitude that we ought to make

it as disagreeable as possible so we'd have something to give up

ik when the time came. But I couldn't tell you mow what those particular
it things were, I Temember formmlating this particular peolicy and talk-
ing it over with the President and I told him, "Some of these things

are going to raise hell, but we've got some things that we can give

e A e e AT BT G D AL Dl N i S VTIN5 AT AT

f

t\

h :

il up."

\:

I

I

Is Dr. J.: !
@ I remember also in my research, that the trade groups were very un-
B

r’ happy when they came to conferences, the preliminary conferences,

3

because there was still no written draft of this bill.,

Dx, T.:

This is what alerted them. We didn't want to show them exactly what

we were going to say, but we told them what we had in mind pretty

3
£
i
¥
H
B
“
i
3
4
k4
¥
§




13

1 and chis was of course when the news got spread all around
rrannl¥e ”
(he {ndustries and so on. So, before the bill went up to the Hill

{'m sure that the opposition was getting very well organized,

pr. Jd.%

well, was there a draft at the time of the preliminary conferences?

Dr. T.:

Sure, yes; but we didn't show it, as I recall, I believe that's
correct, because we felt we might modify it after we had talked to

them. They did have technical information that we didn't have.

Pr. J.:
Looking back on this, now, do you think of that as a good policy?

Would it have been better if the trade had been furnished a draft?

Dr. T.:

& No, I don't think so, I dom't think so. I think the opposition was

é : bound to happen amyway. I remember, oh I remembex a number of inci-

: dents that occurred. One time Mr. Lambert came to see me. He was the
Listerine man, you know. But he was a very nice persom, and we had a
conversation which I have mever forgotten. He said, "What have you got
'J ? against Listerine?"™ And I said, "I didn't know Listerine was caught in
|

this." And I said, "What's the matter? Is Listerine poisonous?” He

said, "Way, ne, of course it isn't poisonous." But he said that
Y ) 24

"maybe it doesan't do exactly what we claim it does." And I said, "Well,

TR R

N oo
T T

—_——




e

PP iwe g oo

i R Sl

e

S e e —— s

2h B oy 210 L S LT A e g T R R

P

14

can't you modify your claims some?" And I said, "As far as I'm con-
cerned, I don't have anything against Listerine except I think it
costs too much for even what you claim it does." He said, "Well,
Mr. Tugwell, you just published a book and T believe it sells for

four dollars." He said, "Do you think it's worth it?" This was a

poser. So IL've always remembered this conversation.

Dr. J.:
You did not and most people, I gather, did not anticipate the trade

opposition would be as strong as it turned out to be.

Dr. T,.:

No. I think Mr, Campbell did and he kept warnimg us because he'd had
these associations for years and years. But we were amateurs, you
know, as far as that's concerne&. The thing that I particularly
didn't anticipate was the way in which the legislators gave in to the
local people in their districts or in their states when they made ob-
jections. We got so around the group where we were discussing this
and drafting the act that we talked about the Vicks Vapo-Rub senator
and the Listerine senator and the Maybelline congressman and so on

and so on.

Dr, J.:

In your npcoming article for the Food and Drug Administration /FDA

Papers, June 196§7} you mentioned the Chamber of Horrors and your part




in this. 1 wonder if you could tell me a little bit about the circum-

stances of the Chamber of Horrors?

Dr., T.:

I didn't have very much part in that. It was something that we thought

up among ourselves., I couldn't tell you who originated it, but it

would have been natural for me to do it because everyboedy who came

to me said, "This is a minor matter. Why do you make a disturbance

about it at this time when we're trying to recover from Depression

and we don't want to antagonize people; we want to get these other

bills through.™ This was Secretary Wallace's argument and so I said

il L SRR

to Mr, Campbell,--oxr it came up in a conversation and maybe he sug-

gested it,--that we ought to get up an exhibit which would show how

EEl IS TRER o oot TP

important it was. Because evidently, even a lot of our friends felt

that we were diverting attention from something which was more im-

portant and so the Chamber of Horrors was quite a natural kind of

eyl E S PP T rl L A s

thing to have been thought of by somebody. It sure caused a great

T gor

disturbance.

Dr. J.:

1 guess by early 1934, these exhibits had been virtually withdrawn.

Was this under political pressure?

Dr., Tat

Oh, I don't think they'd been withdrawn, as far as I remember, but they'd

served their purpose, We'd had them exhibited in a corridor of the




g T ———— etz

— =

=

AR RN £ T, O AT TR ot | T WL ST

e -
16

pepartment of Agriculture and other places. Mrs. Roosevelt, you know,
had taken them over to the White House and showed them to anybody who
would look at them; and I expect after awhile they had served their

purpose.

Dr. J.:
Do you feel that Franklin Roosevelt really believed in 1933 that a

new drug law was a necessary reform?

Dr. T.:

Wall, T must have been a very poor persuader if he didn't, because 1
talked to him about it, explained everything to him, and he was a
vary quick appreciator of things like this. You didn't have to say
things to him twice. And he always turned everything like this into
a question of what can be done and what can't be done, and he would
know better than anybody else. At first, he thought it could be done.
I remember that in 1934 when the bill had gotten into trouble and it
didn't look as though it would ever move, and it had been relegated

to Copeland's committee, I went to the Presidemt and said, "Look,
we'lre stuck with this. We can't get out of responsibility for it any-
way even if we want to.” And I said, "Particularly, you can't; and I
think you've got to do more if you want to move this amnd even if you
don't want to move it, I'd like you to comsidex whether you aren't
stuck with it the same as I am.," I said, "We ought to get rid of it,

and the best way to get rid of it is to get it passed even if we don't




get exactly what we want.” So he said, "Alright, we'll talk with Cope-

land." 5o he made a date with Copeland and he and I talked with him,

Copeland. I remember Copeland. Hz was a very dignified-looking old

white-haired gentleman with carefully shined shoes and he always wore
a carnation inm his button hole and he looked very affluent and vexy

genial and talked very cooperatively and he said, "0h, yes, we have

to have a new food and drug bill." He said, "I'm going to get it

through.™ And Roosevelt--I didn't join very much in this conversation

except when I was asked a technical question or something--but it

went on for quite a while, for an hour or more. Copeland went away

promising to get it done., The President explained to him that the

Democrats were stuck with it and they'd better get something done and
Copeland sald we'd be better off if we consulted all the industries
and so on, so he was going to have hearings, but he said that at the
end of that time, he'd write up a new bill om what he'd concluded -

from the hearings and he was sure he counld get it started.

Dr, J.:

You used the words "stuck with.," This sounds as if perhaps Roosevelt '

kind of wished he‘had never gotteam into it.

Dr. T.:

Well, by that time, it may very well be that he had been told a hundred

times that this darned thing was a nuisance to people who were trying

to do mere important things and maybe he felt that way about it. He

B S a0 b o NI G T A T R TR




Mg B AT

[ FOT B P QLA E AT R

e

18

didn't say so to ma. But obviously, he wasn't paying very much for it.

I mean, he wasn't calling people in and saying, "Look, get busy on

this."” He wasa't doing that,

Dr., J.:!

Do you think he was under a good deal of political pressure?

Dr. T.:

Oh, yes. I'm sure you'd call it political pressure when a senator who
had a drug firm in his state or a congressman who was getting support
from such interests came in and said, "Look, Mr. President, you are
jeopardizing my interests at home and you'd better think about this."
You know? I mean, this happens all the time, Well, that's about all

I have to tell you.

Dr. J.:
Well, I really have a number of questions, if you have the time, I1'd
like to pursue with you. 1I'd be glad to do this later om, if this

would be more satisfactory to you.

Dr., T.:
This is our lunch time here. Suppose we have something tc eat and

finish this afterwards.

Dr, J.:

The opposition, in opposing the early versions of the New Deal Drug




19

Act, always like to label this, it would appear, the "Tugwell BillY;
do you believe the association of your name with these bills harmed

their chance for passage?

Dre T.:2

What happened was that my name in this resﬁect was alright until this
bill came along., It was this bill that made a Red of me and this was
deliberately done when the advertisers found out that they might be

in some way limited by it, They undertook deliberately to scare the
rural press, particularly, about advertising the snake oil and the
Crazy Crystals kirnd of thing. There was a fellow, whose name I've
forgotten, who was responsible in Washington for assembling the boiler
plate for country newspapers who deliberately set out to do this, He
said he was going to make Tugwell a Red, He told two or three of the
people who were friends of mine exactly this; and he succeeded pretty
well, And so, my associatiom with it couldn't have hurt the prospects
of the bill until after the bill had been discussed, I was all right,
I was quite respectable up to that time, I was just associated with

Roosevelt.

Dr. Ja:3
Let me ask you a question or two about Senatoxr Copeland, How was he

chosen to handle this bill?

Dr. T.:

He was the chairman of the sub-committee, as I recall. You'd have to




s

v
i
I

lmm*mwrm;aq.mmm 7

20

check this. But as I remember, he was chairman of the sub-committee

which would be in charge of it in the Senate. And if the bill was to

be passed, he wanted it to be called the Copeland Bill.

Dr. J.:

How would you evaluate ..eeeees

Dr. T.:2
That meant he had to re-write it, It couldn't be what the newspaper

men had been calling the Tugwell Bill,

Dr. J.:
How would you evaluate Senator Copeland's handling of the various drug

bills?

Dr. Ta:

Well, Copeland was a senator from New York, He was a Hearst colummist,
you know, He wrote a medical column for the Hearst press and it turmed
out that he was semsitive to advertisers as everybody else and, of
course, it was Copeland who handled the bill and tried to conciliate
every interest oppesed to it., What he got, of course, in each instance,
was the minimum that those interests thought they could live with,

That's exactly it.

Dr. J.t

You feel then that his effort was pot totally an honest ome on the part

of the consumer.




21 g

Dr, T.: g
Bl

1
Of course, it wasu't. Of course, it wasn't, He had no interest what- Hw
b 31

ever in the consumer.

Dr. J.:

And were there strong differences between you and Copeland in regard

to provisions of the bill?

Dr, T,.:

Yes, but in time it had got definitely into Copeland's hands. I had
very little further to do with it, because he wouldn't consult me or

allow me to be called, ox anything of the sort.

Dr. J.:

In regard to FDA, was there ever any significant differences in

respect to these bills, between you and Walter Campbell?

Dr. T.:

No. HNever. WNever, We worked together wonderfully well, and I have

the deepest respect for him. He was a great public servant in my

opinion.

Dr. J.:
Let me move on to some of the groups involved im this struggle, if I

may for just a couple of moments., Do you feel that Consumer's Research

as a militant consumer's organization, played a valuable role in the

2

struggie for a mew law




Dr. T.:

This was early days for Consumer's Research and it's very difficult for
me to separate it from what it was then from what it gradually became
later on. I think that the most beneficial effect for the bill came

from the women's organization. What was it called?

Dr., J.:

The National Women's Orxganization?

Dr, T.:

Yes, That'!s right. But what was it called?

Dr, J.:

Well, there were a number. I think thirteen all told.

Dr. J.:

But they got together in Washington and a few women represented them

at all the hearings and they called themselves at that time some associa-
tion, some congressional committee, political committee for consumer
protection or something of that sort. I can't recall exactly the name.
But they were very lively and very determined and they gave the opposi-

tion a lot of trouble.

Dr. J.:
Yes. That was my impression. This is really what I was wondering about

as to Comsumer's Research: Schlink and Kallet's position was to disavow

these bills because they were too weak, whereas the women's organizations




23 i

geemed to be more willing to make concessions.,

Dr. T.:

Kallet and Schlink didn't want to get into trouble, obviously. i

Dr, Jo3 !

How do you mean that?

Dr. Te:
They wanted to be the consumer organization. They weren't particularly
interested in a stronger bill. This was my conclusion from everything

that went on,

Dr. J.:
Why do you think, touching back on something we were talking about a
while ago, why do you think the AMA played so little part in this whole

affair?

Dr. T.:

Well, I think they were interested in the advertising of the patent medi-
cine people and, of course, pretty soon the ethical drug houses got in-
volved in this, because practically all of them made something, you
know, like aspirin or something, which they were afraid they were over-
advertising, that is, representing to do something that it didn't do

and, as you know, advertisinmg was very important to the AMA Journal and
Fishbein was the kind of a person that he was. He was always around in

the opposition.




24

Dr. Ja:

How would you describe Fishbein? Did you know him?

Dr. T.t

No., I dido't know him personally.

Dr. J.:

I picked up a story. I would like your reaction to this that perhaps
one of the reasons that the New Deal did not go further, or Roosevelt
did not go further, in the provisions of this act and in regard to
some other acts, was as a result of the influence of Dr. Harvey
Cushing who was speaking to Roosevelt for the AMA, Would you think

there were any grounds to that?

Dr. T.:

Well, if it did happen, I didn't know about it. I can see how iﬁ
might have happened, but it doesn't jibe with what I knew about Dr,
Cushing. I think he would be the least likely one of the hierarchy in
the AMA to have done this kind of thing., He was a singular detached
and sincere person. Of course, he was the father-in-law of Jimmy
Roosevelt., I knew the Cushing girls myself quite well. Betsy was a
marvelous girl. That was Jimmy's wife., Mary, of course, became

Vincent Astor's wife somewhat later,

Dr. J.:@

Looking back on the opposition to the new bill, do you recall which

-~




. m‘.m‘u;«.—*lu-mma. %

25

Ch, of course, the patent medicine people.

Dr. J.:

Would you think of the food people as less militant?

Dr, T.:

Oh, yes. The food people hardly counted in this.

Dr, J.:
Were they...did they seem more willing to compromise and go along with

the revisiom effort?

Dr, T.:

Yes. But this is quite natural because they weren't really much in-
volved. The adulteration of foods was not nearly so important as the
misrepresentation of patent medicines. Those were the people who had
something to lose. We could argue with the food people. We could say
to them, "You'd be better off if people had confidence that you were
not adulterating", and this kind of thing. And, as a matter of fact,
there wasn't an awful lot of that. They were using some additives and
so on which were suspect and which hadn't been tested, and all this

xind of thing; but that's not something they were disposed to fight

s of the affected trades were the most effective in their opposi-




26

like tigers for...Like, for example, the Vicks Vapor-Rub, which might

have to go out of business if truth~telling became law.

Dr. J.:

You really think their business was in danger?

Dr. Ta:

Well, that's what Senator Bailey thought.

Dr. J.:

I know he did. I was wondering if you did?

Dr, T.:

He was the Vicks senmator, This is what he said many times in hearings
and so on. He said, "You're going to put these people out of business.

This is a big business down im my country."

Pr. Ja.t

Why was the press coverage of the drug law fight so limited? I wonder
if you feel as many of the people in the FDA felt that the lack of

coverage was a part of the opposition's strategy?

Dr. Y.:

Oh, yes. Oh, yes. They scared the advertisers and the strategy was

not to mention it at all but if they ever did mention it, to disparage




.

TEUTI T TR AOATMRE s L,

27

w211, you feel there really was a press blackout as opposed to just

the Depression taking the limelight,

Dr. Ta.:
Oh, yes. There's no questlon about that. This could be documented a

hundred times over.

Dr, J.:

Do you recall any segments of ,.eaveces

Dr. T.:

We kept good track of this.

Dr, J.:

Do you recall any segments of the press or writers at the time who.....

Dr., T.:
Well, it was the rural press very largely, but then it was taken up by
such great newspapers at the time as the New York Sun., Their campaign

against it was terrifie.

Dr. J.:

Do you recall any large papers that supported revision of the drug law?

Dr. T.:

No. There wasa't one. There wasn't a single one.




-

ey . wmvmvlﬂwmmwmﬂ%w”‘w_“?n?

-
-

I

28

Dra Ja.t

Let me go back to Roosevelt for a moment. How would you evaluate
Roosevelt's leadership on this drug bill as compared to his leader-

ship with other pieces of legislation?

pr, T.:

Well, he dropped it, He dropped it.

Dr. J.:

He just dida't push it?

br., T.:

After he laid it in Copeland's lap and Copeland indicated that he wanted
to have a Copeland Bill, and this would be a good thing as far as he was
concerned, Roosevelt said, "Well, you go ahead and do it." And after

that, I don't think he ever pushed it.

Dr, J.:

Do you think that his failure to push it.s.eca..

Dr., Ta.:t

He never told me not to. He never told me to lay off or anything of

this kind, but I couldn't get him to do anything further. And I tried
many times.

Dr., J.:

What was Eleanor Roosevelt's interest in this? She seemed to push for

e i e I e U U TPSUURU PN TRRPL RIS L A




29

revision.

Dr, T.:

She was interested in it just as she was always interested in good
causes and she did everything she could do, but the politiciams paid
absolutely no attention to her. They regarded her as a nuisance and
didn't think that there were any votes involved in it and she had no
effect at all except as she worked through the women's organizations.

And, of course, she did this a lot, She did everything she could do.

Dr. J.:
But you don't feel she really had any effect on Roosevelt in so far

as his doing anything to push the legislation?

Br. T.:

No. I don't think so, except that...in the early stages we had many
family dinners and meetings when she and I discussed it across him.
She knew much more about it than he did. She had come over and talked
with us and knew what we were doing and tried to understand it and so
she was very good in bringing Roosevelt into the conversation in a
technical kind of way so that we knew he understood it. But this

would happea at the table. She couldn’t very well go intec the office.

Dre J.:

Do you feel that FDR's personal dislike for Copeland affected his atti-

tude towards this legislation?

S




- ——

30

pr. T.:

Ne, I don't think so, WNo, I don't think so. I don't think so at
all. I think it was the same thing that people kept telling me. "Why
don't you stop this disturbance? We've got important things to do
here." And when it got to be a cause with a good many of the more
conservative members of Congress aand the senators, this kind of thing
affected me, too, because I had things I wanted to get done. I wanted
recovery. 1 was Interested in the NRA and the AAA and all these

things. These were all a part of my work,

Dr. J.:
Do you think that Copeland being on the "out" with the New Deal had any
effect on his colleagues in the Congress as to their lack of enthusiasm

for getting the drug bills through their respective houses?

T. Taz
No. Except they'd say, "Well, Copeland's got it mow. That's the end
of it." And so I had to accept this more or less. So from 1935 on,

I didn*t do any work on it either, except on some occasions when there
was a hearing and Copeland would say to Campbell, "Well, now get your
stuff ready™ and we would have a flurry of getting ready everything in
the department and so on. But I didn't testify. I wasan't asked to and

I wouldn't have been allowed to.

Dr. J.:

Do you know if Roosevelt had any preference between the Federal Trade




- e Ay tte—

31

Commission and the FDA in so far as who should have jurisdiction over

advertising?

br, T.:

No. He kept out of that and this was one of our difficulties which I
unexpectedly ran into, The Federal Trade Commission did a good deal of
sabotaging. There is no doubt about this, especially in the early
stages, because they didn't want to lose their control of advertising.
It looked as though....We didn't see any way when we framed the bill of
separating different kinds of representation. We didn't think that the

Federal Trade Commission had any way of finding out.

Dr. J.:

Well, it seemed a peculiar thing. I know, on one occasion, Sam Rayburnm
was going about the House saying "Roosevelt favors FDA" and he was fol-
lowed by Judge Davis from the FTC saying "Roosevelt favors FTC," I

just wondered what Roosevelt's position was on this?

br. T.:

This happened; but I don't think Roosevelt...l don't think he knew any-
thing about this quarrel. I dom't recollect that he did. I tried to
conciliate all I could in this situation. The Federal Trade Commission
was very alert about this threat to their comtrol of advertising; but

I don't believe it ever came to Roosevelt's attemtion. Somebody may

have taken it to him, but if they did, he didn't consult me about it.

e,




‘-’Lh

o !ﬁ{
Rl 1

g [k He s

p el
R P A ey

g et Nt Y

Pty

I T

Rl A e
™ AT O T WA

"
*
I
Y
7
i

32

Dr. J.:
I gather that you had objections to the lodging of advertising juris-

diction with the Federal Trade Commission. What were your objections?

Dr. T.:

No. My only objection was in those matters where I didn't feel that
they had any techmical competence to find out what misrepresentation
was and so on, And Mr. Campbell and I talked with Davis a good many
times---and with the others---and said we didn't have the slightest
objections to their prosecuting the cases and taking it up and so onm,
but that we thought that the Food and Drug Administration ought to be

in on the misrepresentation part. But this didn't satisfy them.

Dr., J.:

Do you think that your departure from the New Deal affected the chances

for the passage of the new drug bill as well as the substance?

Dr. T.:

No. By thalk time, my association with it had completely disappeared.
1t had become the Copeland Bill and people had forgotten my associa-
tion with it pretty much, except that I was now labeled a Red and, but
why, nobody could recall, because they transformed this, you see. The
newspapers who wanted to call me a Red because I was threatening their
advertising, never mentioned this, They said 1 was threatening the

American way of life or something like this. They bad a kind of a hard




33

time doing it butseee.

Dr. J.:
I certainly understood all of this about the advertising....what
exactly was your position on competitive advertising? Did you con-

sider this omch a waste?

Dr. T.:

I dida't thirk about it at all, very much, except as an economist.

I thought there was a good deal of waste in it. I thought there was

a good deal of misrepresentation in it and that kind of thing., That's

all.

Dr. Ja:

1 gatbher, too, from the ...

Dr, T.:

This all happened as a ... this was a great suxprise to me, 1 mean
this was an attack from the side that seemed to me so unlikely and

so far-fetched that I couldn't understand why it could possibly be

successful, you know.

Dr, J.:

And you did not anticipate it?

Dr. T.:

No. No. And Roosevelt didn't either., I wasn't particularly a radical.




34

I was trying to save these guys. Only I thought they ought to behave

better. They admitted it in private, you know.

Dr, J.:
How would you evaluate the effect of the 1937 Elixir Sulfanilamide
disaster on the progress of the law? Do you feel this was instrumental

in putting it through?

br. T.:
Maybe it gave it a kick, but you see, I wasa't associated with the New

Deal then,

Dr. J.:
Yes, I remember that.. I notice, too, in my research, that in 1938
when it finally went into law, you secemed to feel that it was very

inadequate. Do you still think of it this way?

Dr. T.:
Oh, yes. We got great improvement in the amendment a couple of years

agzo. OGreat improvement.

Dr. J.:

But you regarded the law as it was passed in '38 as very weak.

Dr, T.:

As practically...very little improvement on the old law, Very little

improvement.




35

Dr. J.:
Did you beljeve in 1938 that the new efforts might be made in the near

future to revise and strengthen the law?

Dr, T.:

Oh, I was sure it would happen, but I didn't kunow how soom.

Dr, J.:
Do you think that this law, the 1938 law, or for that matter, any drug

law, could be passed without a significant portion of trade backing it?

Dr. T.:

Well, this depends on a number of things. It depends on how free the
President would feel, in the first place, to pushk it and how or what
kind of connection the particular industries involved might have with
influential congressmen. This is about the size of it. And, of course,

Johnson has done a better job than anybody else in this kind of thing.

br, J.:
I was wondering this, for example, as the first draft was sent to the
Congress in 1933, if Franklin Roosevelt had pushed this, could he have

gotten that original draft passed?

Dr. T.:
Yes. I think he could., But I excuse him by saying that we were try-

ing at the same time to pass the NRA and the AAA and the CCC legisla-

tion and various other things.




m -
EANET T St Th P, e LT

A

AT

AT RS

36

Dr. J.:

And these things just took precedence with him?

Dr. T.:
They took precedence. It was a question of priority. It was a very

inopportune time to do it,

Dr. J.:

I se=,

Dr. T.:

But it was like a number of other things. If you didu't do it then,
you knew you could never do it. If we had waited until 1935, 1936,

the honeymoon was over, the Congress was resisting the President about
everything and we wouldn't have gotten anywhere then either. The only
chance I had of getting what was called the Tugwell Bill--the first
draft--was to associate it with the emergency and this was what I tried

to get the President to do.

Dr, J.:

But you ccnsider that this type of reform, this was within Roosevelt's
purview of national reform, Sometime I question whether he thought

this type of legislation was within the scope of his New Deal philosophy.

Dr., T.:

it was. It was. I was one of those who had urged him all during the

campaign and during the early days to make a separation between what




37

would be called reform and what we then called recovery and I was one
of the ones who had always said to him, "Now recovery comes first.
We've got to get this thing going again. This is what we must do.
We've got starvation in this country. We've got all of these farmers
being put off their farms and we've got thirteen million unemployed.
This 1s the first thing we have to do." And at that time, I was
fighting off the progressives. All they wanted to do was spank the
bankers. And, of course, this came up almost at once and so the
President was in a pretty good position to tell me, He said, "Look,
you're roiling the waters here. You've always been the one who said,
'Let's put off reform and get the thing going again'" and I said,

“"Maybe that’'s because I didn't particulariy like your reforms.®

Dr. J.:

Let me ask you one fimal quick question, T. Swann Harding, the old
writer, for a time in the Agriculture Department, says some place that
the great furer over the 1938 legislation was that there had been a
shift here, That the 1906 law was primarily designed to take care of
unfair trade practices whereas the '38 act was aimed at consumer pro-

tection. Do you see this kind of distinction?

Dr. T.:
I think that's right, So that when they began...when the Food and Drug

people began to feel that consumer protection was more importamt, they

didnit have any legal tools.




e .

38

Dr. J.:

Do you think the trade felt this distinction?

PBr, Te:

Yes. Oh, yes. I think that was very definitely true. [ think that
the Wiley Bill may have been conceived as consumer protection, but

it got passed and it was thought of as the kind of thing that you

suggest.




INDEX

Agricultural Adjustment Administration, 30, 35
Arerican Medical Association, 9-10, 23-24
apples, 2-5

Astor, Vincent, 24

Bailey, Josiah W., 26

Bone, Homer T., 5

Byrnes, James, 10

Campbell, Walter, 2, 6-7, 11, 12, 14, 15, 21, 30, 32
Cavers, David, 7-8

Chamber of Horrors, 14-16

Civilian Conservation Corps, 35

Consumer's Research, 1, 21-23

Copeland, Royal S., 17, 19-21, 28, 32

Crazy Crystals, 19

Cushing, Betsy, 24

Cushing, Harvey, 24

Cushing, Maty, 24

Davis, Ewin, 31-32

Federal Trade Commission, 30-32

Fishbein, Morris, 23-24

[a)

Handlev, Miltoa, 7-5
¥ ]




Hardiang, T. Swaunn, 37

Hearst press, 20 f
Hull, Cordell, 10
insectic’des, 2-5, 11
Kallet, Arthur, 22-23
LaFollette, Robert, 1
LaGuardia, Fiorello, 1
; Lambert, Gerald, 13-14
lead arsenate, 2-5
Listerine, 13-14
Maybelline, 14

National Recovery Administration, 30, 35

o

new drug clause, 11
New York Sum, 27

newspapers, 20, 26-27

patent medicines, 11, 25-26

A el W AR e e e

2 Pittman, Key, 10
: Rayburn, Sam, 31
% Roosevelt, Eleanor, 16, 28-29

Roosevelt, Franklin D., 6, 7, 10, 12, 16-18, 24, 28-31, 33, 35-37

Roosevelt, James, 24

e e e NS SRR A R L N T R B N e S e

Schlink, F. J., 1, 22-23

(e

Schwellenbach, Lewis B., 5

N Sulfanilamide, Elixir, 34

F




Vicks Vapo-Rub, 14, 26
Wallace, Henry, 3-4, 13
Warne, Colston, 1

Wiley, Harvey W., 38

Women's Joint Congressional Committee, 22, 29




